allocation of the purchase price for Arcelor reflected therein is subject to adjustment. The purchase price allocation presented will vary from the
actual purchase price allocation that will be recorded upon the completion of the acquisition of Arcelor based upon access to detailed
information enabling an assessment of the fair value of Arcelor�s assets and liabilities.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto, the audited
consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto of Mittal Steel as of and for the year ended December 31, 2005 prepared in accordance
with US GAAP, incorporated by reference herein, and the audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto of Arcelor as of and
for the year ended December 31, 2005, included herein.

28

Edgar Filing: MITTAL STEEL CO N.V. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2005

(in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Mittal Steel
Historical

Arcelor
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Mittal Steel
and Arcelor

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and short - term investment $ 2,149 $ 5,502 $ 181 A $ 7,832
Trade accounts receivable 2,287 4,401 �  6,688
Inventories 5,994 8,978 �  14,972
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,040 2,107 �  3,147

Total Current Assets 11,470 20,988 181 32,639

Goodwill and intangible assets 1,706 229 14,369 B 16,304
Property, plant and equipment, net 18,651 16,306 (54) Q 34,903
Investments 1,204 2,524 �  3,728
Other assets 414 898 (103) Q 1,209
Deferred tax asset, net 314 1,595 1,909

Total Assets $ 33,759 $ 42,540 $ 14,393 $ 90,692

Current Liabilities
Payable to banks and current portion of long-term debt $ 334 $ 1,922 $ �  $ 2,256
Trade accounts payable 2,504 6,192 �  8,696
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,661 3,734 (23) 6,372

Total Current Liabilities 5,499 11,848 (23) 17,324

Long-term debt, net of current portion 7,974 5,141 9,778 A 22,893
Deferred employee benefits 1,054 2,704 �  3,758
Deferred tax liabilities 2,253 676 (61) Q 2,868
Other long-term obligations 1,395 1,284 53 Q 2,732

Total Liabilities 18,175 21,653 9,747 49,575

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent 13,423 17,898 4,646 C 35,967
Minority Interest 2,161 2,989 �  5,150

Total Equity 15,584 20,887 4,646 41,117

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 33,759 $ 42,540 $ 14,393 $ 90,692

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information, which is not prepared in accordance with Article
11 of Regulation S-X (see introductory statement)

29

Edgar Filing: MITTAL STEEL CO N.V. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the year ended December 31, 2005

(in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Mittal Steel
Historical

(including
ISG from
April 15,

2005)

ISG
Historical

(January 1,
2005 to

April 15,
2005)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Mittal
Steel

Arcelor
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Mittal

Steel and
Arcelor

Sales $ 28,132 $ 3,128 $ �  $ 31,260 $ 40,613 $ �  $ 71,873
Depreciation and amortization 1,101 54 19 F 1,174 1,575 �  B 2,749
Operating income

4,728 299 108

D,E,F,
G, and
H 5,135 5,450 �  10,585

Other income�net 344 �  (130) Q 214 �  �  214
Income from equity method investments 86 �  �  86 395 �  481
Gain on sale of assets �  9

Edgar Filing: MITTAL STEEL CO N.V. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 44